
 
 

 
 

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

 

MONDAY 29 OCTOBER 2007 
7.30 PM  

 
FORUM AGENDA (CONSULTATIVE) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,  
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3 Council Members)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath 

 
Councillors: 

 
Don Billson 
 

Bob Currie (VC) 
Phillip O'Dell 
 

  
 

 
Representatives of Individual Housing Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
 
 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. Tom Weiss 
2. Robert Benson 
3. Mrs Kinnear 
 

1. David Gawn 
2. B E Gate 
3. - 
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Paul Tenconi, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1264    E-mail:  paul.tenconi@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' CONSULTATIVE FORUM  
 
MONDAY 29 OCTOBER 2007 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 4) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 July 2007 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record.  
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 



 

 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. Quarter 1 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Monitoring Report as at 30 
June 2007:  (Pages 5 - 8) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Corporate Finance Director. 
 

9. Progress report on the work of the Independent Tenant Advisor and 
presentation of their report:  (Pages 9 - 68) 

Enc. 

 Report of Divisional Director Adult and Housing Services. 
 

10. Progress on the Community Centre Review:  (Pages 69 - 72) Enc. 
 Report of Divisional Director Adult and Housing. 

 
11. London Councils – Housing Green Paper:  (Pages 73 - 76) Enc. 
 Report of the Divisional Director Adults and Housing Services. 

 
12. The Draft Mayor’s Housing Strategy:  (Pages 77 - 94) Enc. 
 Report of the Divisional Director Adults and Housing Services. 

 
13. Suggestions for agenda items for next meeting:    
 Suggestions for agenda items for next meeting. 

 
FOR DECISION 
 

14. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
15. Date of Next Meeting:    
 To note that the next meeting of the Forum will be held on the 9 January 

2008.  
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE VOL. 3  ACTLCF 20   

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

24 JULY 2007 

Chairman: * Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath 
   
Councillors: * Don Billson 

* Bob Currie 
* David Gawn (1) 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

Tenants' and Leaseholders' RepresentativesTenants' and Leaseholders' Representatives

Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance: 

Antoney’s Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Berridge Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Cottesmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations (HFTRA) 
Weald Village Community Association 
Woodlands Community Association 

In total 16 Tenants/Representatives attended.  

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

72. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Phillip O’Dell Councillor David Gawn 

73. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 

(i) Councillor Bob Currie declared a personal interest in that he regularly attended 
meetings of Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association and 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association.  Accordingly, he would 
remain in the room during the discussion and decision-making for all items. 

74. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the following item be admitted late to the agenda by virtue of the 
special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:- 

Agenda item Special Circumstances / Grounds for Urgency

16. Housing Strategy and 
Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Business Plan 

This verbal report of the Head of Housing gave 
the Forum an update on the Housing Strategy 
and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan, which was submitted to Cabinet 
on 19 July 2007.  The verbal report was 
accepted as it was considered a matter arising 
from the Special Meeting of the Forum held on 
the 31 May 2007.  The Forum agreed by a 
majority vote to consider the verbal report.  

(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present; 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 1 to 4

1



ACTLCF 21  VOL. 3   ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE

(3)  the late item Housing Strategy and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business 
Plan be considered before agenda item 8 – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn 
2006-07; 

(4) agenda item 12 – Tenants’ Satisfaction Survey be considered before agenda item 
11 – Housing Performance 2006/07 and Plans for 2007/08. 

75. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That (1) the minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 2007 and 
26 March 2007 be taken as read and signed as correct records; 

(2)  the minutes of the Special meeting held on the 31 May 2007 be deferred until 
printed in the Council Bound Minute Volume. 

76. Public Questions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

77. Petitions:
In accordance with Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 
(Part 4E of the Constitution), the Forum received a petition from Eastcote Lane and 
Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association relating to alleged anti-social 
behaviour on Eastcote Lane.  The petition contained 16 signatures. 

RESOLVED:  That the petition be noted and referred to the Head of Housing.

78. Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

79. Housing Strategy and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan:
The Head of Housing provided a verbal update on the Housing Strategy, which was 
submitted to Cabinet on 19 July 2007.  The Head of Housing explained that the 
Government Office for London (GOL) had been sent draft versions of the Strategy and 
had given positive feedback. Residents were thanked for their input into the Strategy.   

An officer gave a presentation on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 
and distributed copies of the HRA Business Plan Action Plan at the meeting.  The 
officer asked residents for their feedback on the action plan before it was submitted to 
the GOL.  

One Member commented that he was concerned that the deadline for achieving Value 
for Money in Environmental Services was April 2009. 

RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 

80. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn 2006-07:
An officer presented a report of the Corporate Director (Finance), which set out the 
provisional 2006-2007 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Outturn.  It was advised that 
the cost to maintain estates had been just over £16 million and that this was close to 
what had been allocated in the original budget for 2006-07.  It was also advised that by 
the end of the financial year 2006/07, the HRA had been left with a total balance of 
over £5.7 million.  This money would be prioritised to maintain housing estates in 
Harrow to a high standard.  

The Forum was informed that the report was intended to give residents an insight into 
how their rent was spent.  A member of the Forum thanked the officer for the clarity of 
the presentation of the report.  

RESOLVED:  Tha
[...]
The Head of Housing explained that this was due to the fact that legislatively, the 
Housing Service were required to charge VAT to those who were not Council tenants.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

83. Tenants’ Satisfaction Survey:
An officer introduced a report of the Corporate Director (Adults and Housing) which 
provided information on the findings from the Tenants’ Satisfaction Survey conducted 
by Ipsos MORI in 2006.  

The officer explained that the survey provided useful information on tenants’ priorities.  
It had been discovered through the survey that the main priorities were the repairs 
service and the overall quality of the home.  The quality of the caretaking service had 
also been assessed by the survey.  

In response to a question from a resident, it was confirmed that the Government 
required the Housing Service to send the survey out to 1,500 tenants, and that the 
Housing Service had in fact sent it to 2,100 tenants. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

84. Housing Performance 2006-07 and Plans for 2007-08:
The Forum received a report of the Corporate Director (Adults and Housing), which 
provided information on how key housing services were delivered in 2006/07 in the 
form of a newsletter.  The report also highlighted initiatives and targets which the 
Housing Service proposed to deliver in 2007/08. 

The Head of Housing explained that during 2006/07, the Housing Service had collected 
97% of rent due to it, making Harrow one of the highest performing councils in London 
for rent collection.  Residents were encouraged to talk to the Housing Service to 
resolve any problems they had regarding the payment of rent.  During the year 
2006/07, the Housing Service had received a positive response from residents 
regarding the Housing Service’s publication ‘Homing in’.  

3



ACTLCF 23  VOL. 3   ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE

In response to a question by a resident, an officer confirmed that no more alterations to 
the tenancy agreement were planned.   

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

85. Housing Capital Programme 2007-2010:
The Forum considered a report of the Corporate Director (Adults and Housing), which 
provided an update on the Housing Capital Programme 2007-2010 in response to 
comments made at the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Forum on 26 March 2007.  

In response to concerns raised by a Member, it was agreed that officers meet 
Members outside of the Forum to discuss further amendments to the Housing Capital 
Programme 2007-2010. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

86. Date of Next Meeting:

RESOLVED:  To note that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on 29 October 
2007. 

87. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:
In accordance with the Advisory and Consultative Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4E of the 
Constitution) it was: 

RESOLVED:  At (1) 10:00 pm to continue until 10.20 pm

(2) 10:18 pm to continue until 10.33 pm. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.31 pm, closed at 10.28 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR CAMILLA BATH 
Chairman 

4



 
Meeting: 
 

Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative 
Forum  
 

Date: 
 

 29 October 2007 

Subject: 
 

Quarter 1 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Monitoring Report as at 30 June 2007 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Myfanwy Barrett 
Corporate Finance Director  

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Camilla Bath 
Portfolio Holder for Housing  

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 – HRA Forecast Outturn as at 
30 June 2007  

 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report sets out monitoring of the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) as at 30 June 2007. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
To note the HRA position at the end of the first quarter for 2007-08.  

 
REASON:   
 
To monitor effectively the HRA budgets. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 5 to 8

5



 2 

SECTION 2 
Current Position 
 
1. The report attached at Appendix 1 reflects the anticipated year end 

position for the HRA as at the end of June
[...]
me 
more user-friendly (p 30) 

Council Immediately. 

Residents’ Empowerment Working 
Group to be abolished (p 31) 

Council Immediately 

HFTRA to engage effectively in 
consultation in areas previously 
covered by REWG (p 31) 

HFTRA Immediately 

Joint planning meetings on 
resident involvement (pp 34 & 41) 

Council; 
HFTRA 

Immediately 

Action plans and targets agreed 
with TRAs to strengthen 
participation (p 34; suggestions for 
action by TRAs on pp 36-39)  

HFTRA; 
Council; 

TRAs  

All plans to be agreed 
within 6 months 

Value for money review of HFTRA 
(p 45) 

HFTRA; 
Council 
support 

To be completed 
within 6 months  

 
 
 
 

68



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\8\AI00039804\ProgressontheCommunityCentreReview0.doc 

  
Committee: 
 

Tenant and Leaseholders Consultative 
Forum 

Date: 
 

29 October 2007 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – Progress on the 
Community Centre Review 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Gwyneth Allen – Divisional Director Adult 
and Housing 

Portfolio Holder:    
 

Cllr Camilla Bath – Portfolio Holder for 
Housing 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
A review of the 10 community centres, that are part of the Housing Revenue 
Account asset base, was commenced in June 2006 and this report provides a 
progress report on that review. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 69 to 72

69



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\8\AI00039804\ProgressontheCommunityCentreReview0.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
2.1 Update 
 
2.2 In June 2006 the housing service developed a project initiation document 

outlining plans to review community centres.  The purpose of the review is to 
document the current use of the community centres and make 
recommendations for changes, where possible, to ensure access by the local 
community. 

 
2.3 The review seeks to ensure that maximum benefit is made of all community 

premises, that equity of access is provided to the local community, particul
[...]


es
10

0

P
in

ne
r H

ill
 R

oa
d 

H
al

l
C

ar
et

ak
er

s,
 D

ic
k 

P
ric

e
P

in
ne

r H
ill

 R
oa

d,
 

P
in

ne
r. 

N
on

e
P

av
ed

 
A

re
a

G
oo

d
65

1,
75

0
W

or
ks

 
co

m
m

en
ci

ng
 

sh
or

tly
Y

es
N

o
N

o
N

o
Y

es
N

o
N

o
W

or
ki

ng
Y

es
10

0

S
to

ne
gr

ov
e 

G
ar

de
ns

 H
al

l
C

ar
et

ak
er

s,
 N

ur
se

ry
S

to
ne

gr
ov

e 
G

ar
de

ns
, E

dg
w

ar
e

N
on

e
D

ec
ke

d 
ar

ea
 fo

r 
N

ur
se

ry
G

oo
d

50
0,

75
0

C
om

pl
ia

nt
Y

es
N

o
N

o
N

o
Y

es
N

o
N

o
W

or
ki

ng
Y

es
50

M
et

hu
en

 R
oa

d 
H

al
l

Te
rr

y 
R

ev
ill

M
et

hu
en

 R
oa

d 
S

ta
nm

or
e

N
on

e
R

ea
r 

fo
ot

ba
ll 

ar
ea

G
oo

d
13

,0
00

,5
00

C
om

pl
ia

nt
Y

es
N

o
N

o
Y

es
Y

es
N

o
N

o
W

or
ki

ng
Y

es
15

0

71



72

This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\9\4\AI00040493\LondonCouncilsHousingGreenPaper0.doc 

  
Committee: 
 

Tenant and Leaseholder Consultative 
Forum 
 

Date: 
 

29 October 2007 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – London 
Councils – Housing Green Paper 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Gwyneth Allen 
Divisional Director Adults and Housing 
Services 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Camilla Bath 
Portfolio Holder Housing 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
• Communities and Local Government’s Housing Green Paper, ‘Homes for the 

future: more affordable, more sustainable’ was published on 23 July 2007. 
 
• Harrow will Submit a response as part of the West London Local Authorities 

Group 
 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 73 to 76

73



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\9\4\AI00040493\LondonCouncilsHousingGreenPaper0.doc 

 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1 Communities and Local Government’s Housing Green Paper, ‘Homes for the 

future: more affordable, more sustainable’ was published on 23 July 2007. 
The briefing paper, which has been produced by London Councils, is 
attached as appendix 1. 

 
2.2 The deadline for responses to Communities and Local Government is 15 

October 2007.  The Council will be making comments as part of the West 
London Partnership, which comprises Brent, Ealing, Hammersmith & Fulham, 
Hillingdon, Hounslow, Kensington & Chelsea & Harrow.   

 
2.3 London Councils will work with London’s 33 councils to produce a London-
wide response to the Housing Green Paper. 
 
2.3 The key issues within the Green Paper for London are: 

• More and better homes 
• Funding 
• Strengthening the local authority strategic housing role 
• Planning 

 
 
 
Section 3 – Further Information 
 
Full details can be found on Housing Green Paper, ‘Homes for the future: more 
affordable, more sustainable’ at londoncouncils.gov.uk 
 
Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
 
For further information please contact: Carol Yarde – Service Development 
Manager 020 8420 9660 carol.yarde@harrow.gov.uk 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

74



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\9\4\AI00040493\LondonCouncilsHousingGreenPaper0.doc 

  
 

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\4\AI00040494\1stDraftMayorsHousingStrategy0.doc 

  
Committee: 
 

Tenant and Leaseholder Consultative 
Forum 
 

Date: 
 

29 October 2007 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT  - The Draft 
Mayor’s Housing Strategy 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Gwyneth Allen 
Divisional Director Adults and Housing 
Services 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Camilla Bath 
Portfolio Holder Housing 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
The first draft Mayor’s Housing Strategy has been produced following the 
devolution of responsibility for the housing strategy and the broad 
direction of public housing investment in London from Whitehall to the 
Mayor (subject to parliamentary approval of the GLA Bill) The Strategy is subject 
to consultation. 
 
 
 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 77 to 94

77



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\4\AI00040494\1stDraftMayorsHousingStrategy0.doc 

 
Section 2 – Report 
 
 
2.1 The first draft Mayor’s Housing Strategy has been produced following 

devolution of responsibility for the housing strategy and the broad direction of 
public housing investment in London from Whitehall to the Mayor (subject to 
parliamentary approval of the GLA Bill). 

 
2.2 Following consultation on the Mayors strategy this will become statutory in 

2008. It comprises: 
 
• Policies to increase housing supply to better meet Londoners’ needs 
  and improve the quality of London’s homes 
 
• A Strategic Housing Investment Plan, setting out the objectives and 
  priorities for public investment in housing for 2008 – 2011 
 
• A delivery plan. 

 
2.3 The housing strategy will help to deliver the overarching Mayor’s London 

Plan and is closely aligned to the Mayor’s other strategies, including 
economic development, transport, energy and climate change. The executive 
summary is attached as an Appendix 1. 
 
2.4 The draft Mayor’s Housing Strategy is divided into six main chapters; 

1. Increasing Supply; 
2. Improving Quality; 
3. Changing Lives; 
4. Implementing the Strategy; 
5. Strategic Housing Investment Plan; 
6. Non Financial delivery Plan.  

 
2.4 The Mayor’s intention is to have a three-month statutory consultation 
period once the GLA bill has received royal assent.  The executive summary 
is attached as an Appendix  

 
Section 3 – Further Information 
 
 Full details of the Strategy can be found on www.london.gov.uk 
 
Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
Carol Yarde – Service Development Manager 020 8420 9660 
carol.yarde@nharrow.gov.uk 
 
 

78



September 2007

The Draft Mayor’s Housing Strategy

Executive Summary

79



Greater London Authority
September 2007

Published by
Greater London Authority
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, More London
London SE1 2AA

Enquiries 020 7983 4100
Minicom 020 7983 4458

www.london.gov.uk

ISBN:  978 1 84781 070 0

Cover photo © Belinda Lawley

The Mayor’s Draft Housing Strategy was published by the 
Greater London Authority in September 2007. 
Copies are available from the GLA (details above), or it can be
downloaded from the GLA website at www.london.gov.uk.

This document is printed on 75 per cent recycled paper, 

25 per cent from sustainable forest management80



1 The first draft Mayor’s Housing Strategy has been produced following the

devolution of responsibility for the housing strategy and the broad

direction of public housing investment in London from Whitehall to the

Mayor (subject to parliamentary approval of the GLA Bill). 

2 Following consultation this strategy will become statutory in 2008. 

It comprises:

• policies to increase housing supply to better meet Londoners’ needs

and improve the quality of London’s homes 

• a Strategic Housing Investment Plan, setting out the objectives and

priorities for public investment in housing for 2008 - 2011

• a delivery plan. 

3 The housing strategy will help to deliver the overarching Mayor’s London
Plan and is closely aligned to the Mayor’s other strategies, including

economic development, transport, energy and climate change. 

Common purpose

4 London is growing faster than any other European city – with around a

million additional households projected over the next twenty years.

Together with a buoyant economy, this has compounded the problems

caused by decades of inadequate supply of new homes for both sale and

rent. Affordability is a major problem for many Londoners, with even

those on reasonable incomes increasingly priced out of home ownership

while many more low income households struggle to find suitable homes

for rent. The shortage of affordable housing is most acutely reflected in

the number of homeless households in temporary accommodation in

London (just under 60,000) – two thirds of England’s total. 

5 London faces multiple housing challenges. More homes are needed in all
[...]
t us at the address below:

Public Liaison Unit
Greater London Authority Telephone 020 7983 4100
City Hall Minicom 020 7983 4458
The Queen’s Walk www.london.gov.uk
London SE1 2AA

You will need to supply your name, your postal address and state the 
format and title of the publication you require.

If you would like a summary of this document in your language, please 
phone the number or contact us at the address above.

Chinese Hindi

Vietnamese Bengali

Greek Urdu

Turkish Arabic

Punjabi Gujarati

City Hall

The Queen’s Walk 

London SE1 2AA

www.london.gov.uk

Enquiries 020 7983 4100

Minicom 020 7983 4458 MoL/Sep07/MR D&P/MT/96094


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Quarter 1 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Monitoring Report as at 30 June 2007
	9 Progress report on the work of the Independent Tenant Advisor and presentation of their report
	Progress Report TA - Appendix 1
	Progress report TA - Appendix 2 Final Report
	Progress report TA -Appendix 3 Action Plan

	10 Progress on the Community Centre Review
	Info community centres v2 attachment

	11 London Councils Œ Housing Green Paper
	12 The Draft Mayor™s Housing Strategy
	draft-housing-strat-sum-sept-07




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 5  ACTLCF 24
 
 
 
TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

29 OCTOBER 2007 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mrs Camilla Bath 

   
Councillors: * Don Billson 

* Bob Currie 
 

* David Gawn (1) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denote category of Reserve Member 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 
Tenants' and Leaseholders' Representatives   
 
Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance: 
 
Anthoney’s Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Berridge Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Cottesmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Leaseholders Support Group 
Milton Road Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Pinner Hill Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Weald Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Weald Village Community Association 
Woodlands Community Association 
 
In total 16 Tenants/Representatives attended.  
 

88. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Phillip O’Dell Councillor David Gawn   
 

89. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED: To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
(i) Councillor Bob Currie declared a personal interest in that he attended monthly 

meetings of Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association and 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association. Accordingly, he would 
remain in the room during the discussion and decision-making for all items. 

 
90. Arrangement of Agenda:   

 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

91. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the special meeting held on 31 May 2007 and the 
ordinary meeting held on 24 July 2007 be taken as read and signed as correct records. 
 

92. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

93. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 



 
 
 
ACTLCF 25  VOL. 5   ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE
 
 
 

94. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

95. Quarter 1 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Monitoring Report as at 30 June 
2007:   
An officer presented a report of the Corporate Director (Finance) which set out 
monitoring of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) as at 30 June 2007. The officer 
explained that: 
 
•  The key area to note was expenditure against the contingency as the  final cost 

of transferring the DLO to Keir was not budgeted for.  
 
• Interest costs were influenced by interest rates and the cost of borrowing. 
 
• The cost of responsive repairs was the largest area of expenditure within the 

HRA. 
 
• The Council paid a ‘negative subsidy’ and therefore money back to Central 

Government.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

96. Progress Report on the Work of the Independent Tenant Advisor and 
Presentation of their Report:   
An officer presented an information report of the Divisional Director (Housing) which 
provided the Forum with information on the work carried out by First Call who were 
appointed by Housing Services as an Independent Tenant Advisor. The report included 
recommendations from First Call’s report. The report also provided information on the 
‘Right to Manage’ Consultation.  
 
An Independent Tenants Advisor (ITA) explained that the report highlighted the need 
for improved communication between the Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and 
Residents’ Association (HFTRA) and Harrow Council, and that more induction and 
training was required for representatives of associations. The officer also explained that 
the report highlighted issues of diversity and accountability.  
 
A resident expressed concern that officers of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
(TRAs) were not contactable by other TRAs. The ITA explained that there were ways in 
which residents on estates could be contacted such as through the use of street stalls. 
A resident asked if information about the TRAs could be included within letting 
packages provided at the point at which tenancy agreements were signed.   
 
In response to concerns raised by another resident, an officer stated that training for 
association representatives, particularly training on fundraising, would be provided if 
required.  
 
In response to further questions by Members of the Forum, the Divisional Director 
(Housing) explained that: 
 
•  The Tenant Compact had been agreed with consultation and input from 

tenants and had been signed in October 2006 by HFTRA and the Council: First 
Call had confirmed that the document was fit for purpose. 

 
•  The situation regarding the reporting of repairs in ‘Access Harrow’ was being 

investigated. 
 
A Member asked for an update regarding ‘in house training’ which was provided by an 
ITA. 
 
An officer explained that with regard to the ‘Right to Manage’ consultation, it was 
intended to form a ‘Resident Steering Group’ to explore options in detail. The officer 
confirmed that all households would be contacted regarding the ‘Right to Manage’ and 
that the steering group would be open to all residents.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 



 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 5  ACTLCF 26
 
 
 

97. Progress on the Community Centre Review:   
An officer presented an information report of the Divisional Director (Housing) which 
gave the Forum an update on a review of the ten community centres that were part of 
the Housing Revenue Account asset base. The review commenced in June 2006.  
 
The officer explained that, with regard to page 71 of the agenda, the valuation of 
Methuen Hall was £1.3 million and not £13,000,500 as published. The officer explained 
that a review was being undertaken as use of the community centres had not been 
considered for a significant amount of time and Housing Services wanted the 
community centres to be used to their maximum capacity. The officer stated that it was 
important that health and safety standards were met in the building. The officer also 
noted that three neighbourhood resource centres were to be built.  
 
In response to a question by a Member, the officer explained that she could provide 
details of the condition of each centre in the final report.   
 
One resident expressed concern over anti-social behaviour at one of the community 
centres and also asked whether electrical checks had taken place at Pinner Hill Road 
Hall. An officer agreed to investigate this issue. The Chairman asked the officer to 
ensure that all community centres had the appropriate electrical checks undertaken 
annually and requested that an officer contact her before the next meeting of the 
Forum to confirm that it had been done.   
 
A Member expressed concern regarding anti-social behaviour at Churchill Place Hall. 
In response to a question by a Member, the Divisional Director (Housing) stated that 
information regarding condition of halls was available for all community centres apart 
from Methuen Road Hall.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

98. London Councils – Housing Green Paper:   
The Divisonal Director (Housing) presented an information report on the Department of 
Communites and Local Government Housing Green Paper, ‘Homes for the future: 
More affordable, more sustainable.’ The report had been published on 23 July 2007. It 
was explained that Harrow Council would submit a response as part of the West 
London Local Authorities Group.  
 
An appendix for the report, which had been inadvertently omitted from the agenda, was 
tabled and accepted by the Forum.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

99. The Draft Mayor’s Housing Strategy:   
The Divisional Director (Housing) presented an information report which gave the 
Forum an update regarding the Mayor of London’s draft Housing Strategy which had 
been produced following the devolution of responsibility for the housing strategy and 
the broad direction of public housing investment in London from the Government to the 
Mayor of London. This was subject to the parliamentary approval of the GLA Bill and it 
was explained that the strategy was subject to consultation.  
 
The Divisional Director explained that the document set out the Mayor of London’s 
vision for London and his desire to increase new homes in London.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

100. Suggestions for Agenda Items for Next Meeting:   
The Forum was asked for possible items for discussion at the next meeting. The items 
suggested were: 
 
• Grounds maintenance; 
 
• Proposed budget for 2007, 2008 and 2009; 
 
• Wardens. 
 
RESOLVED: That the above be noted. 
 

101. Date of Next Meeting:   
 
RESOLVED: To note that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on the 9 
January 2008.  
 



 
 
 
ACTLCF 27  VOL. 5   ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE
 
 
 

102. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:   
In accordance with the Advisory and Consultative Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4E of the 
Constitution) it was: 
 
RESOLVED: At (1) 10:00 pm to continue until 10.30pm; 
 
(2) 10.30pm to continue until 10.35pm.  
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.33 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR CAMILLA BATH 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


